

Section XI-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 22076 OF 2009 ,22930-22931,22932-22933 of 2010 ,9161 OF 2011 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

S.Santhakumarai Amma & Ors.

.. Petitioners

Versus

R.S.Mohandas & Ors

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C)No.22076 of 2009

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th August 2009 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of order quoted above Show cause notice was issued to all the seven Respondents through Registered A.D.Post. Mr.M.P.Vinod,Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. A.D.Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 4,6 and 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent No.3 has been received but no one put in appearance on its behalf so far .Mr K Rajeev,Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf on Respondent No.5 but has not the counter counter affidavit so far.

office report regarding service position was listed before the Ld.Registrar Court from time to time and listed lastly on.26.10.2010 when the following order was passed:

“No request for Counter Affidavit.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per service.”

Service of show cause notice is complete.

-2/

-2-

SLP(C) Nos.22930-931 and 22932-22933 of 2010

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th July ,2010 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on the special Leave Petitions”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of order quoted above Show cause notice was issued to all the eleven Respondents.Mr T.G.N. ,Advocate put in appearance on behalf of the Respondent Nos.1 and 4 (common in both the matters)and has also filed counter affidavit in SLP(C) Nos.22930-22931 of 2010(Copy of the same has been included in SLP paper books for the kind persual of the Hon'ble Court).A.D.Cards duly octuberssigned have been received from Respondent Nos.5,6,7,8 and10 in SLP(C) No. 22930 of 2010(Common as Respondent Nos.10,5,6,7 and 9 in SLC(C) No. 22931 of 2010) but no one put in appearance on their behalf so far .Names of Respondent No.9 in SLP(C) No.22930 of 2010 and Respondent No.8 in SLP(C) No. 22391 of 2010 have been deleted from the array of

parties vide Courts order Dated 5.12.2011 passed in I.A.No.3-4.

Service of show cause notice is complete in both the above mentioned matters.

SLP(C) No .9161 of 2011

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th March, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:  
"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

Learned counsel appears on behalf of respondents and accepts notice. Three weeks' time is granted for filing the counter affidavit.

Tag along with SLP(C)No.22076/2009.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 through Advocate and to Respondent Nos. 5 to 15 on 7.11.2011 through Registered A.D. Post. M/s T.T.K. Deepak & Co. Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and has filed Counter Affidavit (copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the

3/

-3-

perusal of the Hon'ble Court). A.D. Card duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 10, 12, 14 & 15 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D cards nor unserved covers, containing show cause notice, have been received from Respondent Nos. 5 to 9, 11 and 13 so far.

For non compliance of Ld. Registered Order dated 19.7.2011. The Office report on default was listed before in Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 18.4.2012 when he pleased to pass the following order :

"Delay of 128 days in filing the process fee and spare copies is condoned.

Let the office issue notice on the unserved respondent Nos. 5 to 9, 11 and 13.

The petitioner is allowed to serve dasti on the unserved respondents within four weeks.

Accordingly show cause notice usual as well as dasti was issued to unserved Respondent No.5 to 9 and 11 to 13 .Mr Joggy Scaria , Advocate has filed vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf on Respondent no 5 to 8 but not filed counter affidavit so far Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received from Respondent No. 9,11,13 .

In respect of dasti notice counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit proof of dasti service so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos.. 9,11and 13. The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 31st day of July, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR